

No. 11-17483

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

BENJAMIN JOFFE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GOOGLE INC.,

Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, Case No. 5:10-MD-2184-JW
Hon. James Ware, U.S. District Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT GOOGLE INC.

David H. Kramer

Michael H. Rubin

Brian M. Willen

Caroline E. Wilson

WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI

PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

650 Page Mill Road

Palo Alto, CA 94304

(650) 493-9300

Counsel for Appellant Google Inc.

February 8, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTION	2
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 28-2.7	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Wi-Fi Technology	3
B. Google’s Street View Service and The Collection of Wi-Fi Information	6
C. Plaintiffs’ Lawsuits Against Google	8
D. Google’s Motion To Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Wiretap Act Claim	9
E. The District Court’s Interpretation Of “Radio Communication”	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	19
I. THE WIRETAP ACT PERMITS INTERCEPTION OF RADIO COMMUNICATIONS THAT ARE READILY ACCESSIBLE TO THE GENERAL PUBLIC	20
A. Radio Communications Are Presumptively Accessible To The General Public	20

- B. The Act’s Definition Of “Readily Accessible To The General Public” Applies To Section 2511(2)(g)(i) 23
- II. PLAINTIFFS’ WI-FI TRANSMISSIONS ARE “RADIO COMMUNICATIONS” UNDER THE WIRETAP ACT 26
 - A. The Term “Radio Communication” Refers To All Transmissions Made Using Radio Waves 26
 - 1. The ordinary meaning of “radio communication” extends beyond “traditional radio services.” 26
 - 2. The Communications Act definition of “radio communication” confirms that the term carries its ordinary meaning in the Wiretap Act 30
 - B. The Wiretap Act’s History Eliminates Any Doubt That “Radio Communication” Includes Wi-Fi Transmissions 32
 - C. Section 2510(16)’s Common-Carrier Exception Confirms That “Radio Communication” Includes All Transmissions Made By Radio Waves 37
 - D. The Rule of Lenity Would Require Giving “Radio Communication” Its Ordinary Meaning 42
- III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S REASONS FOR NARROWLY CONSTRUING “RADIO COMMUNICATION” ARE NOT PERSUASIVE 45
 - A. Protecting Cellular Telephone Transmissions Does Not Require A Narrow Interpretation of “Radio Communication.” 46
 - B. Treating Wi-Fi Transmissions As “Radio Communications” Is Consistent With The Intent of The Wiretap Act 49
 - C. Giving “Radio Communication” Its Natural Meaning Would Not Lead To Absurd Results 54

CONCLUSION 58
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 61
STATUTORY ADDENDUM
TECHNICAL ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 942 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1991)	24
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	43
<i>Commonwealth Scientific & Indus. Research Org. v. Buffalo Tech. (USA), Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Cooper v. FAA</i> , 622 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. granted</i> , 131 S. Ct. 3025 (2011)	31
<i>DirectTV, Inc. v. Barczewski</i> , 604 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2010).....	57
<i>Farina v. Nokia Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 364 (2011)	38
<i>Hamilton v. Lanning</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2464 (2010)	27
<i>In re Application of the United States for an Order Authorizing Roving Interception of Oral Communications</i> , 349 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2003).....	47, 48
<i>In re Doubleclick Inc. Privacy Litig.</i> , 154 F. Supp. 2d 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	43
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	43
<i>LVRC Holdings LLC v. Brekka</i> , 581 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2009)	43
<i>Northcross v. Bd. of Educ. of the Memphis City Sch.</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973)	32
<i>Pinney v. Nokia, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2005)	38
<i>Quon v. Arch Wireless Operating Co.</i> , 529 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2008)	42
<i>S.E.C. v. Gemstar-TV Guide Int’l, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010)	43
<i>Sorenson v. Sec’y of Treasury</i> , 475 U.S. 851 (1986)	24

United States v. Hermanek, 289 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2002) 32

United States v. Iverson, 162 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 27

United States v. Migi, 329 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2003) 24

United States v. Novak, 476 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007)
 (*en banc*) 31, 32

United States v. Santos, 553 U.S. 507 (2008) 43, 44

United States v. Universal C.I.T. Credit Corp., 344 U.S. 218
 (1952) 43, 44

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2510 *et seq.* 1

18 U.S.C. § 2510(1) 11, 29, 39, 47

18 U.S.C. § 2510(12) 9, 21, 25, 29

18 U.S.C. § 2510(16) *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2510(16)(A) 22

18 U.S.C. § 2510(16)(C) 52

18 U.S.C. § 2510(16)(D) *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2510(18) 11, 29, 39

18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(g)(i) *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(g)(ii) 51, 54

18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(g)(ii)(I) 55, 56, 57

18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(g)(ii)(II) 23

18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(g)(ii)(IV) 57, 58

18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(g)(iii) 32

18 U.S.C. § 2511(4)(b) 41

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) 2, 14

28 U.S.C. § 1331 2

47 U.S.C. § 151 *et seq.* 31

47 U.S.C. § 153(40)..... 31, 56

47 U.S.C. § 306 30

47 U.S.C. § 322 30

47 U.S.C. § 605 30

47 U.S.C. § 605(a)..... 32, 56, 57

Pub. L. No. 99-508, 100 Stat. 1848 (1986) 10

Pub. L. No. 103-414, 108 Stat. 4279 (1994) 34, 36

Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996) 36

Pub. L. No. 107-296, 116 Stat. 2135 (2002) 41

Legislative Materials

132 Cong. Rec. S14441-04 (1986) 52

132 Cong. Rec. S7987-04 (1986)..... 50

H.R. Rep. No. 99-647 (1986)..... *passim*

H.R. Rep. No. 103-827 (1994)..... 34, 35

H.R. Rep. No. 104-518 (1996) (Conf. Rep.) 36

H.R. Rep. No. 107-609(I) (2002)..... 41

S. Rep. No. 99-541 (1986) 25, 38, 50

S. Rep. No. 103-402 (1994) 35

Final Report of the Privacy and Technology Task Force
Submitted to Senator Patrick Leahy (May 29, 1991)..... 33, 34

Regulatory Materials

47 C.F.R. § 2.1 31

Engineering & Technology, Bulletin 56, *Questions and Answers about Biological Effects and Potential Hazards of Radiofrequency Electromagnetic Fields* (4th Ed. 1999) 27, 28

In the Matter of Authorization of Spread Spectrum and Other Wideband Emissions Not Presently Provided for in the FCC Rules and Regulations, Gen. Docket No. 81-413, 101 F.C.C. 2d 419 (1985) 4

Other Authorities

Emerging Technologies in Wireless LANs (Benny Bing ed., Cambridge Univ. Press 2008) 5

Encyclopedia Britannica Online, “Wi-Fi,” <http://www.britannica.com/EBchecked/topic/1473553/Wi-Fi> (last accessed February 08, 2012) 4

The Focal Illustrated Dictionary of Telecommunications (Focal Press 1999) 31

Handbook of Electronic Security and Digital Forensics (Hamid Jahamkhani *et al.* eds., World Scientific Publ’g Co. Pte. Ltd. 2010)..... 5

Newton’s Telecom Dictionary (18th Ed. CMP Books 2002) 31

Theatre performances available in eight languages, available at <http://news.bbc.co.uk/2/hi/8380266.stm> (last visited Feb. 8, 2012) 5

Webster’s New College Dictionary (Wiley Publ’g, Inc. 2007) 3, 28

Shirley Christie, *Could the Dream of Free Wireless On the Go Soon Be a Reality in Jakarta?* (Oct. 20, 2010) available at <http://www.thejakartaglobe.com/jakarta/could-the-dream-of-free-wireless-on-the-go-soon-be-a-reality-in-jakarta/402262> (last visited Feb. 8, 2012) 6

Rudolph F. Graf, *Modern Dictionary of Electronics* (7th Ed. Newnes 1999) 28

Simon Haykin *et al.*, *Modern Wireless Communications* (Pearson Education Inc. 2005) 4

Gilbert Held, *Dictionary of Communications Technology* (3d Ed. John Wiley & Sons 1998)..... 31

K.V. Shibu, *Introduction to Embedded Systems* (Tata McGraw Hill Education Private Ltd. 2009)..... 4

Daniel Terdiman, *SF Giants bring new tech out to the ballpark* (May 11, 2009), available at http://news.cnet.com/8301-13772_3-10238394-52.html (last visited Feb 8, 2012) 5

Martin H. Weik, *Communications Standard Dictionary* (2d Ed. Van Nostrand Reinhold 1989) 28
